TOWNSHIP OF LUMBERTON
Resolution 2016-058

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A BID AND
EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF LUMBERTON
AND JERRY & SONS INC. FOR THE ALLSPICE WAY PHASE 2/INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Township of Lumberton, through its Engineer, Pennoni Associates,
Inc., solicited bids for the Allspice Way Phase 2/Intersection Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, on February 3, 2016 at 10:00am, the Township received three bids as
follows:

Vendor Base Alt 1 Total

Jerry & Sons (Mays Landing) $229.381.00 [$47,473.00 | $276.854.00
American Asphalt (W, $265,712.40  [$53,190.70 | $318,903.10
Collingswood Heights)

Jersey Construction (Hammonton — [$295,061.00  [$67,617.00 | $362,678.00
Twp.)

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Lumberton wishes to
authorize the award of both the Base bid and Add Alternate #1 for the Allspice Way Phase
2/Intersection Improvement Project, submitted on February 3, 2016, by Jerry & Sons, 5981
Scranton Ave Mays Landing, NJ 08330; and

WHEREAS, the engincer and the Township Solicitor reviewed the bids and confirmed
that the low vendor possessed the proper licenses, insurance, qualifications and Bid Bond and
copies of the same have been provided to the Township and confirmed through communications
with references; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer recommends award to the low vendor Jerry & Sons; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer certifies that funds are available for the award
of this bid to the lowest vendor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the
Township of Lumberton as follows:

1. The contract for the Allspice Way Phase 2/Intersection Improvement Project is
awarded to Jerry & Sons in the amount of two Hundred seventy six Thousand, eight
hundred and fifty four Dollars ($276,854.00) (Base Bid & Add Alternate #1).

2. A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to Jerry & Sons and Pennoni Associates.

CERTIFICATION

I, Brandon E. Umba, Deputy Municipal Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at its Annual Reorganization Meeting
held on the 9" day of February, 2016.

y

mndou E. Umba
Townsh1p Administrator/Deputy Municipal Clerk




Certification of Availability of Funds

This is to certify to the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Lumberton that funds
for the following resolutions are available.

Resolution Date: 02/9/2016
Resolution Number: 2016-058

Vendor: Jerry & Sons,
5981 Scranton Ave
Mays Landing, NJ 08330

Contract: Allspice Way Phase 2/Intersection Improvement Project

Account Number Amount DEPT: Description
C-04-55-999-049 $178,954.00 Capital Ord 2015-03-004
C-04-55-999-050 $97,900.00 Capital Ord 2015-03-004

ROBIN SARLO, Chief Financial Officer



